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Introduction 
 
 
The Quarterly Performance Report for the second quarter ended 31 December 2017 provides a 
detailed report of performance against the major initiatives and initiatives identified in the Annual 
Budget 2017/18. This report also provides a high-level summary of Council’s services, including 
highlights and challenges for the quarter.  These major initiatives, initiatives, and services contribute 
to the achievement of the Council Plan 2017-21.   
 
The Quarterly Performance Report contains the following sections:  
 
 Section 1 – Chief Executive Officer’s Overview  
 Section 2 – Performance against Council Plan 2017-21  
 Section 3 – Performance against Customer Service Targets 
 Section 4 – Business Improvement 
 Section 5 – Capital Works Report 
 Section 6 – Financial Report  
 Section 7 – Audit Advisory Committee Minutes 
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Section 1 – Chief Executive Officer’s Overview 
 
 
I am pleased to present the Quarterly Performance Report for the second quarter ended 31 
December 2017. 
 
The second quarter of the 2017/18 financial year has seen significant activity from all areas of 
Council, including the following key highlights: 
 
 Elgar Park North Pavilion Redevelopment - The development of the Elgar Park North Pavilion 

reached practical completion in October 2017.  The official opening took place on Saturday 
25 November 2017.  The $3.4 million project included the redevelopment of the existing 
pavilion to include six change rooms and storage, new pavilion in between the north-east 
sports field and the synthetic hockey pitch to include a large kitchen and serving area, a 
multipurpose room, umpires room, toilets and a large undercover area for spectators. 

 Nunawading Community Hub Redevelopment – A Community Information Day was held 25 
November 2017 for local community to inspect plans and view 3D model on site – attended 
by approximately 150 residents. 

 Sustainability Strategy Implementation - Launch of Green Money, a new online platform and 
program to reward sustainable behaviours actioned by the Whitehorse community such as 
attending sustainability-themed workshops, planting trees or indigenous plants, using 
sustainable forms of transport. 

 
The activities above, as well as many other activities outlined in this report, align directly with the 
strategic directions and goals (strategic objectives) of the Council Plan 2017-21. Of the 37 major 
initiatives and initiatives in the Annual Budget 2017/18, 5 are complete, 27 are on track, 2 are below 
target, and 3 are not yet due to commence (see graph overleaf). 
 
These are some of the activities that improve the municipality and contribute to the community’s 
vision of the City of Whitehorse as a healthy, vibrant, prosperous and sustainable city supported by 
strong leadership and community partnerships. 
 
Further details about all major initiatives and initiatives, including services provided by Council, can 
be found in Section 2 – Performance against Council Plan 2017-21. 
 
 
 
 
Noelene Duff 
Chief Executive Officer 
Whitehorse City Council  
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Performance against Major Initiatives and Initiatives in the Annual Budget 2017/18  
for October –December 2017 
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Section 2 – Performance against Council Plan 2017-21 
 
 
This section provides a quarterly report against major initiatives, initiatives, and services, all of which 
are aligned to the strategic directions of the Council Plan 2017-21. 
 
To assist the reader, each strategic direction is colour coded as follows: 
 

1. Support a healthy, vibrant, inclusive and diverse community 
 
2. Maintain and enhance our built environment to ensure a liveable and sustainable city 
 
3. Protect and enhance our open spaces and natural environments 
 
4. Strategic leadership and open and accessible government 
 
5. Support a healthy local economy 

 
 
Each strategic direction section is structured as follows: 
 
 Major initiatives – identified in the Annual Plan, which is part of the Annual Budget 2017/18, 

these are significant projects that will directly contribute to the achievement of the Council Plan 
2017-21 and have a major focus in the budget. 

 
 Initiatives – identified in the Annual Plan, which is part of the Annual Budget 2017/18, these are 

actions that are once-off in nature and/or lead to improvements in services. 
 

 Services – Council delivers more than 100 services to the community and this report provides a 
snapshot of service highlights and challenges for the quarter. 

 
 
For each major initiative and initiative, a ‘traffic light’ system is used to indicate trend against 
planned targets: 
 

 Activity tracking within planned target or complete. 

 
Activity tracking at less than the planned target, but expected to be complete by the 
end of the financial year. 

 Activity deferred. 

Not started Activity not yet due to commence. 
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Quarterly Performance Report for the quarter ended 31 December 2017  
HP Records Manager – Record Number: 17/208163 

Section 3 – Performance against Customer Service Targets 
 
 
The performance indicators against the Customer Service Targets are measured across the 
organisation and are captured through our 14 contact centres. 
 
Performance Indicator Target Actual Trend Progress Comments 

Percentage of calls 
answered within 20 
seconds 

80% 88.78% 
 

Council's call centre groups, combined, 
exceeded target for the volume of calls 
answered with 20 seconds.  Over 88% of calls 
were connected to an officer inside 20 
seconds, with an average wait of 13 seconds.   

Percentage of total calls 
answered 

95% 96.11% 
 

A total of 89,750 calls offered to Councils 
queue groups were answered, representing 
over 95% of all calls presented.   A remaining 
3,631 calls were terminated prior to 
connection. 

Enquiries resolved at 
first call 

70% 65.80% 
 

Over 65% of calls answered were managed to 
conclusion at the initial contact point. The 
remaining 34.20% of queries required 
specialised assistance and were subsequently 
transferred to either a skilled officer or 
department. 
Plans to improve first call resolution include 
ongoing system development, combined with 
building capability of staff at the front line. 

Records management 
actions completed 
within allocated 
timeframes* 
(Records Manager) 

95% 96.60% 
 

Total number of actions – 19,116 
Total number of overdue actions – 656 
 

 
 
* Although Council’s standard written correspondence response timeframe is seven working days, there are a 
number of processes which require longer response timeframes such as Freedom of Information requests. 
These timeframes have been built into the calculation. 
 
The data is an indicator of system actions performed on correspondence during this time. Not all 
correspondence generates an action while other correspondence generates multiple actions. As some 
correspondence could require more than one action, actions recorded against each department may not 
reflect the actual amount of correspondence dealt with. Another exception in relation to this report is if 
correspondence goes directly to an officer or no action is attached but the action officer responds to the 
incoming enquiry. 
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Section 5 – Capital Works Report 
 
 
Capital Projects 
 
There are 206 capital projects to be delivered over the financial year. At the end of the second quarter an 
additional 31 capital projects have been completed, 149 are in progress (47 are on schedule and 102 are 
slightly behind schedule), 4 carry forward and 12 are not yet due to commence. 
 

 
 
 

Pictures below: Bennettswood Reserve Pavilion Redevelopment project nearing completion this quarter. 
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Capital Funding 
 
Total available capital funding was $41.2m as at 30 December 2017: 
 
 Amount $ 

Capital funding per Adopted Budget 2017/18 43,125,500 

Funds carried forward from prior year 2,473,922 

Additional funding* 1,510,799 

Major Projects funding reallocation -5,916,780 

Total available capital funding 41,193,441 

* The amount of additional funding can change every quarter, which changes the total available capital funding. 
 
 
Capital Expenditure 
 
As at 31 December 2017, actual capital YTD expenditure was $14.04m, which is slightly lower than the YTD 
forecast of $17.14m (see table below). 
 
Actual capital YTD expenditure represents 34.08% of the total available capital funding. Total capital 
commitment stands at $22.9m which equates to 55.6% of total available capital funding. 
 
 

  
YTD 

Actual 
$000 

YTD 
Budget 

$000 

YTD 
Forecast 

$000 

 2017/18 
Budget 

$000 

2017/18 
Forecast 

$000 

 

Buildings  4,556 4,315 4,112  11,650 7,773  
Buildings Improvements  1,484 1,820 2,116  6,185 6,240  
Land  0 0 0  1,680 1,680  
 Total Property  6,040 6,135 6,228  19,515 15,693  
Bridges  123 50 50  100 150  
Drainage  496 715 731  1,865 1,671  
Footpaths and Cycleways  1,560 1,161 1,441  3,033 3,242  
Off Street Car Parks  44 142 142  582 582  
Parks, Open Space & Streetscapes  1,319 1,605 2,374  3,480 4,459  
Recreational, Leisure & Community Facilities 966 1,660 1,571  2,865 2,803  
Roads  987 1,460 1,447  5,090 5,262  
Waste Management  120 505 505  1,330 1,695  
 Total Infrastructure  5,616 7,298 8,262  18,345 19,864  
Computers and Telecommunications  911 1,052 1,067  1,405 1,724  
Fixtures, Fittings and Furniture  294 346 371  578 569  
Plant Machinery and Equipment  1,178 1,200 1,215  3,283 3,343  
 Total Plant and Equipment  2,383 2,598 2,653  5,266 5,636  
GRAND TOTAL  14,039 16,031 17,144  43,126 41,193  
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Section 6 – Financial Report 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The year-to-date financial result at 31 December was favourable to budget by $10.06m. This primarily 
reflects $2.84m additional contributions, and a mix of permanent and timing differences on year-to-date 
grant income ($2.31m), employee costs ($1.49m) and materials and services costs ($2.47m). 
 
The year-end result is forecast to be a surplus of $33.86m, $7.12m favourable to budget. 
 
Year-to-date Result 
 
As outlined above in the Executive Summary, the year to date result at 31 December 2017 reflects a 
favourable variance of $10.06m. The significant variances to budget were as follows: 
 
1) Statutory fees and fines were $358k favourable to budget primarily reflecting a $154k increase in 

statutory planning fees due to continued strong demand for planning application permits, a $92k 
increase in parking infringements due to increased after hours monitoring, a $68k increase in health 
fines, and a $63k increase in Council election non-voter fines. 
 

2) User fees were $566k less than budget primarily relating to: 

• The Recycling and Waste Centre, which was $406k less than budget primarily due to a decrease in 
patronage this year attributed to a new 24-hour facility opening in Dandenong South. Other 
contributing factors include loss of income from large customers for a week in September due to a 
significant mechanical failure and a $110k timing difference relating to gate fee income collected 
for the last week of December, which has come through in January; 

• Leisure Facilities, which was $238k unfavourable mainly reflecting lower than expected casual 
aquatic attendances and memberships at Aqualink Nunawading ($98k), partly due to a 2-week 
closure of the pool for filter works, and lower casual attendances at Morack Golf Course ($88k); 
and 

• Compliance, which was $218k unfavourable to budget primarily relating to local laws 
infringements ($141k) reflecting exemptions processed after matters being finalised at Court, and 
a $105k timing difference on meter money collections. 

• Partly offset by the Whitehorse Centre, which was $133k higher than budget mainly due to strong 
ticket sales to performances including the Wharf Revue and Mirusia from the Heart. 
 

3) Grants – operating were $2.06m higher than budget mainly reflecting a $1.34m timing difference due 
to Q3 Commonwealth Home Support Program (Home and Community Care) funding being received 
early from the Department of Health, and $257k disaster relief funding received in relation to an 
extreme storm event in January 2015. 

 
4) Contributions – monetary was $2.38m greater than budget mainly reflecting higher than anticipated 

public open space contributions ($1.63m) and unbudgeted contributions towards the improvement of 
Council assets and facilities ($751k). $2.13m of this variance relates to the 850 Whitehorse Road, Box 
Hill development. 
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5) Contributions – non-monetary was $460k favourable to budget due to the acquisition of 1A Bulkara 
Avenue, Forest Hill. 

 
6) Employee costs were $1.49m lower than budget reflecting favourable variances across a number of 

departments. The largest variances relate to: 

• Digital Strategy, which was $398k lower than budget reflecting the new roles which are 
progressively being recruited for this new initiative. Three additional positions have been recruited 
and have commenced in January; 

• Planning and Building, which was $393k favourable to budget due to a number of vacant positions 
and the delayed commencement of the implementation of Municipal Wide Tree Study 
recommendations pending the Minister’s decision; 

• Organisation Development, which was $183k lower than budget primarily due to a lower annual 
Workcover premium than expected ($127k); 

• Leisure Facilities, which was $173k favourable to budget primarily relating to the Aqualink facilities 
($132k) and savings due to an employee secondment; and 

• $188k timing differences in training and development costs across the organisation. 
 

7) Materials and services were $2.47m less than budget reflecting favourable variances across a number 
of departments. The most significant variances relate to:  

• Engineering and Environmental Services, which was $772k lower than budget, $493k of which 
relates to Council’s garbage ($256k), hard and green waste ($105k), and kerbside garden ($99k) 
and recycling ($33k) collection services, primarily due to lower than expected tonnage collected 
and lower than budgeted cost increases. The energy efficient street lighting changeover initiative 
was also $104k lower than budget at 31 December; 

• Property and Rates, which was $350k favourable to budget of which $323k reflects a timing 
difference on the strategic land management program initiative, the costs of which are now 
anticipated to be incurred primarily in the second half of the year; 

• Digital Strategy, which was $269k lower than budget mainly relating to website development 
costs, which are now anticipated to be $200k lower than budget.  With recruitment of main roles 
now completed, development works and expenditure will now accelerate; 

• Leisure Facilities, which was $298k favourable to budget mainly reflecting a mix of timing and 
permanent differences for Morack Golf Course ($118k), and timing differences for Aqualink 
facilities ($167k) in promotions ($68k) and contracts and services ($55k); and 

• Home and Community Care, which was $296k lower than budget mainly reflecting lower contract 
and services costs in Quality Business Support ($84k), which has been reallocated for agency 
salaries, lower Home Care Package costs due to fluctuations in demand ($82k), and timing 
differences in Direct Care Services costs ($41k). 

 
8) Depreciation was $406k favourable to budget mainly due to a change in depreciation methodology for 

road assets subsequent to the revaluation conducted at 30 June 2017. 
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Projected Result 
 
The Budget adopted at the Ordinary Council Meeting on Monday 26 June 2017 projected a year-end 
surplus of $26.73m.  
 
The second forecast review was completed by all Departments and reported in the November Financial 
Report to Council. The projected year-end result for 2016/17 has increased by $2.22m since the previous 
forecast to $33.86m, and is $7.12m favourable to Budget.  
 
Cash Position 
 
Total cash and investments (including other financial assets) totalled $147.95m at the end of December, 
representing a $4.02m increase since the beginning of the year. $11.12m was held in cash and short-term 
investments at 31 December. 
 
Debtors 
 
Council has collected $38.64m or 35.4% of rate debtors as at 31 December 2017. 
 
Other debtors (net of doubtful debt provisions) outstanding at 31 December amounted to $3.04m of which 
$156k has been outstanding for more than 90 days. 
. 
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Income Statement for the period ending 31 December 2017 
 

 
 
  

Actual Budget Variance Budget
 Nov

Forecast 
 Forecast 
Change 

$'000 $'000 $'000 Notes $'000 $'000 $'000
Income
Rates 111,608     111,493     115            111,623     111,738     115            
Statutory fees and fines 4,058         3,700         358            1 7,164         7,615         451            
User fees 21,452       22,018       (566)           2 40,804       40,424       (380)           
Grants - operating 10,436       8,374         2,062         3 16,238       16,728       490            
Grants - capital 344            100            244            488            956            468            
Contributions - monetary 6,591         4,210         2,381         4 9,406         11,589       2,183         
Contributions - non-monetary 460            -            460            5 -            460            460            
Interest income 1,861         1,727         134            3,781         3,921         140            
Other income 1,725         1,515         210            3,105         3,342         237            
Net gain / (loss) on disposal of assets 685            555            130            229            868            639            
Total income 159,220     153,692     5,528         192,838     197,641     4,803         

Expenditure
Employee costs 35,377       36,871       1,494         6 73,740       72,596       1,144         
Materials and services 24,366       26,839       2,473         7 58,672       58,267       405            
Depreciation 12,220       12,626       406            8 26,106       25,205       901            
Interest expense 122            121            (1)              232            232            -            
Other expenses 4,815         4,975         160            7,356         7,486         (130)           
Total expenditure 76,900       81,432       4,532         166,106     163,786     2,320         

Net surplus / (deficit) 82,320       72,260       10,060       26,732       33,855       7,123         

Year-to-Date Full Year
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Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017 
 

 
  

2017/18 2016/17
31-Dec-17 30-Jun-17

$'000 $'000
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 11,123                   18,204                   
Trade and other receivables 89,867                   10,854                   
Other financial assets 136,826                 125,723                 
Other assets 217                       2,455                     
Non-current assets held for sale 18,954                   18,954                   
Total current assets 256,987                 176,190                 

Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 44                         44                         
Investments in associates 7,805                     7,805                     
Property, infrastructure, plant & equipment 2,957,157              2,956,545              
Intangible assets 748                       941                       
Total non-current assets 2,965,754              2,965,335              

Total assets 3,222,741              3,141,525              

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 16,814                   18,224                   
Trust funds and deposits 8,894                     8,588                     
Provisions 14,863                   14,679                   
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 274                       436                       
Total current liabilities 40,845                   41,927                   

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 1,693                     1,619                     
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 5,074                     5,008                     
Other liabilities 1,619                     1,781                     
Total non-current liabilities 8,386                     8,408                     

Total liabilities 49,231                   50,335                   

Net assets 3,173,510              3,091,190              

EQUITY
Accumulated surplus 784,113                 742,178                 
Surplus (deficit) for period 82,320                   41,935                   
Asset revaluation reserve 2,234,722              2,234,722              
Reserves 72,355                   72,355                   
Total equity 3,173,510              3,091,190              
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Cash Flow Statement for the period ending 31 December 2017 
 

 
  

2017/18 2016/17
31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16
 Inflows/  Inflows/ 

 (Outflows)  (Outflows) 
$'000 $'000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Rates 41,043                   40,479                   
Statutory fees and fines 4,058                     3,408                     
User fees 22,437                   21,772                   
Grants - operating 10,436                   9,596                     
Grants - capital 345                       105                       
Contributions - monetary 6,591                     4,592                     
Interest received 1,861                     1,519                     
Other receipts 1,725                     1,783                     
Fire Services Property Levy collected 5,512                     5,641                     
Employee benefits (35,282)                  (33,376)                  
Materials and services (32,914)                  (35,682)                  
Other payments (4,815)                    (4,854)                    
Fire Services Property Levy paid (5,269)                    (5,425)                    
Net cash from operating activities 15,728                   9,558                     

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Payment for property, infrastructure, plant and equipment (14,039)                  (12,688)                  
Proceeds from sale of property, infrastructure, plant and 
equipment 2,686                     4,225                     
(Purchases)/sales of financial assets (11,103)                  420                       
Repayment of loans and advances from community 
organisations 6                           3                           
Net cash used in investing activities (22,450)                  (8,040)                    

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Repayment of interest bearing loans and borrowings (238)                      (196)                      
Interest paid (122)                      (140)                      
Net cash used in financing activities (360)                      (336)                      

Net Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (7,082)                    1,182                     
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July 18,205                   14,116                   
Cash and cash equivalents as at end of period 11,123                   15,298                   
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Operating Income and Expenditure 
 
Graph 1.1:  Year-to-date Operating Income Variance 
 

 
 
 
Graph 1.2:  Year to Date Operating Expenditure Variance 
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Cash and Investments  
 
Graph 2.1:  Cash Flow Comparison 
 

 
Note: Restricted Funds includes cash that is subject to external restrictions such as trust funds and deposits, Public Open Space 
Reserve and the Car Parking Reserve. It also includes funds allocated for specific future purposes such as the Aged and Disability 
Reserve, Community Development Reserve, Waste Management Reserve and the Art Collection Reserve. 
 
Graph 2.2:  Investment by Institution 
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Graph 2.3:  Cash and Investment Credit Ratings 
 

 
 
 
Graph 2.4:  Cash and Investment Portfolio Term to Maturity 
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Graph 2.5:  Investment Benchmark Indicator 
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Rate and Other Debtors 
 
Table 3.1:  Rates Collected 
 
 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 30-Nov-17 
 $'000 $'000 $'000 
YTD Rates Collected 38,635 37,975 32,256 
% YTD Rates Collected 35.4% 36.1% 29.6% 

 
 
Graph 3.1:  Percentage of Current Rates Collected 
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Table 3.2:  General and Sundry Debtors 
 
  31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 30-Nov-17 
  $'000 $'000 $'000 
        
Current 2,127 2,310 2,205 
30-60 Days 665 622 105 
61-90 Days 91 140 73 
91+ Days 156 94 164 
Total Owing 3,039 3,166 2,547 
        
Total over 60 days 247 234 237 
% over 60 days 8.1% 7.4% 9.3% 
        
Total over 90 days 156 94 164 
% over 90 days 5.1% 3.0% 6.4% 

 
 
Graph 3.2:  General and Sundry Debtors – Aged Comparison 
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Employee Costs 
 
Table 4.1: Employee Costs by Division 
 
Division   YTD Actual YTD Budget YTD Variance 
    $'000 $'000 $'000 
City Development 

 
4,081 4,329 248 

Corporate Services 
 

8,169 9,261 1,092 
Infrastructure 

 
5,801 5,736 -65 

Human services 
 

17,326 17,545 219 
Total Employee Costs   35,377 36,871 1,494 

 
 
Graph 4.1: Employee Costs – Actual to Budget Comparison  
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Graph 4.2: Employee Costs – Workers Compensation Claims 10-year trend 
 

 
 

Graph 4.3: Employee Costs – Workers Compensation Claims 2017/18 FY 
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Graph 4.4: Employee Costs – Total Days Lost 10-year trend 
 

 
 

Graph 4.5: Employee Costs – Total Days Lost 2017/18 FY 
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Section 7 – Audit Advisory Committee Minutes 
 
 
This section contains the Audit Advisory Committee Minutes for the second quarter of the financial year –  
1 October 2017 to 31 December 2017. 
 

 
AUDIT ADVISORY COMMITTEE MINUTES 18 September 2017 
 
 
 
1 OPENING OF THE MEETING 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am in Meeting Room 9. 
 

2 PRESENT 
Mr Michael Said 
Ms Lisa Woolmer 
Cr Denise Massoud 
Cr Ben Stennett 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
Ms Noelene Duff – Chief Executive Officer 
Mr Peter Smith – General Manager Corporate Services 
Mr Stuart Cann – Head Finance & Corporate Performance 
Mr Andrew Zavitsanos – Crowe Horwath 
 

3 APOLOGIES – Nil 
 
Ms Woolmer was welcomed to the meeting as the newly appointed independent member. 
Mr Zavitsanos was welcomed to the meeting as Council’s new internal auditors. 
 

4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES – 21 August 2017 
 
Committee Resolution 
That the Minutes of the Meeting of 21 August 2017 be confirmed. 
Moved Cr Stennett, Seconded Cr Massoud CARRIED 
 

5 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETING – Nil 

 
6 AUDIT COMMITTEE PLAN 

 
The revised audit committee plan for 2017/18 was noted. 
 

7 DISCLOSURE OF ANY CONFLICTS OF INTEREST – Nil  
 

8 CEO DECLARATION OF LEGAL COMPLIANCE 
 
The CEO declared that she was not aware of any breach of legislative compliance. 
 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
9.1 Status Report 
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Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2017-2020 
Mr Zavitsanos presented the internal audit plan and discussion followed.  Mr Said advised that Asset 
& Infrastructure Management were a key focus for VAGO. 
 
Committee Resolution 
That the Committee note the report. 
Moved Ms Woolmer, Seconded Cr Stennett CARRIED 
 
9.2 Audit Reports – Nil  
 
9.3 Audit Scopes 
 
The scope for the Procurement (Below Tender Threshold) Review was discussed. 
 
Committee Resolution 
That the Committee note the scope report. 
Moved Cr Massoud, Seconded Ms Woolmer CARRIED 
 
The scope for the Payroll Review was discussed. 
 
Committee Resolution 
That the Committee note the scope report. 
Moved Cr Stennett, Seconded Cr Massoud CARRIED 
 
9.4 Other (including matters scheduled from Audit Committee Plan) – Nil 
 

10 EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 
10.2 Other (including matters scheduled from Audit Committee Plan) – Nil 
 

11 STATUS/FOLLOW UP OUTSTANDING 
 
11.1 Audit Report Items 
 
Progress on Internal Audit Report Recommendations 
The progress report on outstanding Internal Audit report actions for the period was presented. 
 
Committee Resolution 
That the Committee note the six recommendations by Management to be removed. 
Moved Ms Woolmer, Seconded Cr Stennett CARRIED 
 
11.2 Audit Committee Matters – Nil 
 

12 OFFICERS REPORTS 
 
12.1 Risk Management 
 
Progress on Protected Disclosures Procedures 
The progress report on outstanding actions was circulated.  It was suggested that when the 
procedures are reviewed, reference should be made to the 2016 IBAC report on the matter. 
 
Committee Resolution 
That the Committee note the report. 
Moved Cr Massoud, Seconded Ms Woolmer CARRIED 
 
12.2 Financial & Performance Reports 
 
Draft Annual Report of Operations 2016/17 



77 
 

Quarterly Performance Report for the quarter ended 31 December 2017  
HP Records Manager – Record Number: 17/178121 

The draft report was circulated and noted. 
 
Committee Resolution 
That the Committee note the draft report. 
Moved Cr Stennett, Seconded Cr Massoud CARRIED 
 
12.3 Fraud Control & Special Investigations – Nil 
 
12.4 Other (including matters scheduled from Audit Committee Plan)  
 
Corporate Policies Review 
The following revised policies were received: 
• Employee Conduct 
• Conflict of Interest 
• Major Community Infrastructure Projects 
 
After discussion, it was agreed that Management incorporate suggested improvement options for 
consideration at the next update. 
 
Committee Resolution 
That the Committee note the revised policies. 
Moved Ms Woolmer, Seconded Cr Stennett CARRIED 
 
Child Safe Standards Update 
The action plan on compliance with the child safe standards was circulated. 
 
Committee Resolution 
That the Committee note the report. 
Moved Cr Stennett, Seconded Cr Massoud CARRIED 
 

13 CORRESPONDENCE 
 

13.1 VAGO 

 

Public Participation & Community Engagement: Local Government Sector 
The correspondence was noted. 
 

13.2 DELWP – Nil 

 
13.3 MAV – Nil 
 

14 OTHER BUSINESS – Nil 
 

15 CONFIRMATION OF DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Audit Advisory Committee Meeting Schedule 2018 
The schedule of meeting dates for 2018 was circulated. 
 
Committee Resolution 
That the Committee note the schedule of meetings for 2018. 
Moved Cr Stennett, Seconded Cr Massoud CARRIED 
 
The next meeting is to be held at 10.30 am on Monday 20 November 2017. 
 

16 CLOSURE OF MEETING 
 
The meeting closed at 12.01 pm. 
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